

Case No. 3:24-cv-01531-X

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

---

In re: HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Reorganized Debtor.

---

DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST and HUNTER MOUNTAIN INVESTMENT TRUST,

Appellants,

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P. and HIGHLAND CLAIMANT TRUST,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern  
District of Texas, Dallas Division, Adv. Pro. No. 23-03038-sgj  
Hon. Stacey G. C. Jernigan

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP  
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)  
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397)  
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)  
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569)  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 277-6910  
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC  
Melissa S. Hayward (Texas Bar No. 24044908)  
Zachery Z. Annable (Texas Bar No. 24053075)  
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106  
Dallas, Texas 75231  
Telephone: (972) 755-7100  
Facsimile: (972) 755-7110

*Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P., and the Highland Claimant Trust*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
III.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A.    The Bankruptcy Case .....	2
	B.    Confirmation of HCM’s Plan and the Approval of the Indemnity Trust .....	2
	C.    Structure of Plan and Creation of Claimant Trust and Indemnity Trust.....	6
	D.    Information Rights Under the CTA .....	8
	E.    The Bankruptcy Court Dismisses the Complaint with Prejudice .....	10
	F.    Appellants Appeal the Order.....	13
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	16
	A.    Count 1 Fails to State a Claim Under FRCP 12(b)(6) .....	17
	1.    Appellants Have No Rights to Financial Information or an Accounting Under the CTA and Applicable Law.....	17
	<b>a.    Appellants Have No Information Rights Under                   the CTA or Delaware Law.....</b>	<b>18</b>
	<b>b.    The CTA’s Limits on Information Rights Are                   Authorized Under the DSTA.....</b>	<b>21</b>
	2.    Texas Law Does Not Apply to Delaware Statutory Trusts nor Can Appellants Use Equity to Rewrite the CTA.....	22
	3.    Appellants Cannot Use the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing to Rewrite the CTA.....	26
	B.    Appellants Mischaracterize the Basis for Dismissing Counts 2 and 3 .....	28
	C.    Count 3 Seeks an Impermissible Advisory Opinion.....	29
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Berry v. Berry</i> , 646 S.W. 3d 516 (Tex. 2022). ....	23
<i>C.C. Port, Ltd. v. Davis-Penn Mortg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162355 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2024).....	passim
<i>Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 643 B.R. 162 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	1
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Dugaboy Inv. Trust &amp; Get Good Trust v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155600 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 4839 (5th Cir. Feb. 28, 2023).....	13
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005).....	27
<i>Fid. Standard Life Ins. Co. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2009 WL 4698541 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009).....	25
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt. Fund Adv., L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15658 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2022).....	5
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt. Fund Adv., L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 57 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023).....	5, 27

*Hill v. Hunt*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121494 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2009).....23

*Hollis v. Hill*,  
232 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2000) .....24

*Homan v. Turoczy*,  
2005 WL 2000756 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 2005).....27

*IKB Int’l S.A. v. Wilmington Trust Co.*,  
774 F. App’x 719 (3d Cir. 2019).....27

*In re Am. Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.*,  
386 F. App’x 209 (3d Cir. 2010).....25

*In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
2023 Bankr. LEXIS 2104 (Aug. 25, 2023) .....8

*In re Nat’l Collegiate Student Loan Trs. Litig.*,  
251 A.3d 116 (2020)..... 20, 21

*JPay LLC v. Burton*,  
2023 WL 5253041 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2023) .....31

*JUUL Labs, Inc. v. Grove*,  
238 A.3d 904 (Del. Ch. 2020) .....24

*King v. Baylor Univ.*,  
46 F.4th 344, 368 (5th Cir. 2022).....25

*NexPoint Adv., L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022).....4, 6

*Paul Cap. Advisors, L.L.C. v. Stahl*,  
2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 195 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2022) ..... 20, 21

*Sanders v. Boeing Co.*,  
2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 23088 (5th Cir. Aug. 4, 2021).....1

*Southern Recycling, L.L.C. v. Aguilar (In re Southern Recycling, L.L.C.)*,  
982 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020) .....1

*T.L. Dallas (Special Risks), Ltd. v. Elton Porter Marine Ins.*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112613 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2008).....17

*Texas v Travis Cnty.*,  
910 F.3d 809 (5th Cir 2018) .....30

*Texas v. Travis Cnty.*,  
272 F. Supp. 3d 973 (W.D. Tex. 2017) .....30

*Williams v Lester*,  
2023 WL 4883610 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2023).....23

**STATUTES**

12 DEL. CODE ANN. § 3801(a) .....3, 19  
12 DEL. CODE ANN. § 3809 .....20  
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 48.....20  
TEX. PROP. CODE § 111.00.2 .....24  
TEX. PROP. CODE § 111.001 .....24  
TEX. PROP. CODE § 111.004(2) .....24  
TEX. PROP. CODE § 111.035 .....24  
TEX. PROP. CODE § 115.001 .....24

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 12, 14, 16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 1, 12, 14, 16
